URADOPTED

SADDLEBACK COMMUNITY COLEEGE QISTRICT
Miscion Viejo, California

MINUTES OF THE GOYERNING BOARD

Auvgust 4, 1975 - 7:30 p.m.
Library-Classroom Complgx - Room 212
25000 Marguerile Parkway

ack G MEET]
The Special Meeting of the Governing Board of the Sadd1ehack SPECTAL MEETING

community College District vas called to order by Mr; Bar??glumiw,
president of the Board of Trustees. Mr. Taylor Ted the ou liqc
in the Pledge of Allegiance and Dr. Marshall gave the Invocation.

FRINT, STAT L
|15|. -_3|._F.I

Mr. Patrick J. Backus BOARD MEMBERS
Mr. Robert C. Bartholomew

Mrs. Donna C. Berry

Mrs. Norrisa P. Brandt

Mr. Frank H. Greinke

Dr. James W. Marshall

Mr. Lawrence W. Taylor

Dr. Robert A. Lombardi, Superintendent
Mr. R. L. Platt, Dean of Instruction
Mr. Roy N. Barletta, Business Manager

TIYRYY FMLMOGLIRDS

Mr. Bartholomew opened the Public Hearing for the final adopiion PUBLIC HEARING
of the Annual Financial and Budget Report for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1975 and ending June 230, 1976.

Mr. Barletta stated that the publication budget had been
published in the Laguna Mews Post, the San Clemente Dailv Sun
Post, and the Tustin News, which papers substantially cover
the entire area of the Saddleback Comsmunity College District.

He stated that the County has reviewed the District's budgei
reports and appropriation reguests and has, pursuant to the law,
computed the reveaues limitation and correspouding tax rates as
given in the report. The total tax rate levy is $0.9168 per
$100 of Assessed Valuation.

lthen the County Superintendent's Office reviewed ihe Distvict's
Financial Statement and Rudget Report, he stated, approvei was
given by that office with the one aualification that the District
did not carry a large enough contingency reserve. The County
recommends a minimum reserve of 2.5% of budget, and pointed out
that the standard reserve is 5% of budget; the District's budget
includes a reserve of 0.3%.

358 Page 1 of 12
08 04-75



The List of Proposed Unassigned Projects, 1975 - 1976, was PROPOSED UK~

discussed by the Board of Trustees. ASS1GHED PROJECTS
Motion by Mrs. Brandt, seconded by Mr. Greinke and carried, GOLF FACILITY

to remove Golf Facility - Construction, $20,000, from this

List.

Dr. Marshall and Mr. Taylor were opposed. Fr. Backus abstained. REMOVED

Motion by Mrs. Berry and seconded by M. -Greinke to support the TRACK

track, based on the approval of a Tist of detailed costs.

Rathar than continue discussion of each item, at this time, it CONT INGENCY
was suggested that monies be placed into a Contingency Account. ACCOUNT
Based on priovities, monies would be removed from tiis Account

at the Board's discretion.

M Breinla vithdide Wl sasonds s Do itidrss her molSen,
Motion by Mrs. Brandt to reduce the tax rate levy by the REDUCTION OF
equivalent of one cent. The total tax rate levy of $0.9168 TAX RATE LEVY

would be reduced by $0.01 to $0.9068.
Motion died for lack of a second.

Motion by Mr. Greinke and seconded by Mr. Bartholomaw to refund
$200,000.00 to the taxpayers.

Mr. Bartholomew withdrew his second; Mr. Greinke withdrew his
motion.

Motion by Mrs. Berry, seconded by Mr. Bartholomew and carried, APPROVED
to reduce the tax rate by two cents. The total tax rate levy of
$0.9168 would be reduced by $0.02 to $0.8958.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: Mr. Backus, Mr. Bartholomew, Mrs. Berry, Mr. Greinke
Noes: Mrs. Brandt, Dr. Marshall, Mr. Taylor

Mrs. Brandt requested that her vote be changed to the
affirmative as she is in Tavor of a reducticn even though not
the amount.

Roll Call Vote as amended:

Ayes: Mr. Backus, Mr. Bartholomew, Mrs. Berry, Mrs. Brandt,
Mr. Greinke

Noes: Dr. Marshall, lr. Taylov

The Board of Trustees recessed at 10:00 p.m. and reconvened to RECESS

the Public Hearing at 10:10 p.m.

The List of Proposed Unassigned Projects, 1975 - 1976, was PROPOSED Ui-

discussed by the Board of Trustees. ASSIGNED PROJECTS
359 Page 2 of 12

08-04-75



Those items not previcusly appiroved follow:

Remodel Library _ $ 10,000,
Track Construction 175,000.
Tustin-Irvine Site Rental Remodel Equipment _250,000.

$435',000.

Motion by lirs. Berry, seconded by Mr. Greinke and unanimously

carried, to transfer the above wonies into the Contingency Account.

Motion by Mr. Greinke, secondcd by Frs. Berry and cervied, 1o
approve the Annual Financial and Budget Report for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1975 and ending Jdune 30, 1976, as
amanaed.

Mr. Backus was opposed. He will not vote for a budget which
includes a permissive tax.

The Fublic Neaiing was adjouries at 10130 p.n. aid the Board
of Trustees inmediately convened to Regular Session.

Motion by Mr. Greinke, saconded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously
carried, to adopt the Agenda and Addenda as presented.

Mr. Taylor requested approval to attend the California Community
and Junior College Association's (CCJCA) Board of Directors'
Meeting scheduled to be held in Sacramento on September 25, 26,
and 27, 1975, with all actual and necessary expenses paid.

Motion by Mr. Greinke and scconded by Mr. Backus to approve
Mr. Taylor's request.

Motion by Mr. Backus, seconded by Mr. Greinke and unanimously

carried, to approve Mr. Taylor's request as well as his attendance

at necessary events during 1975b-76, with all actual and necessary
expenses paid, in conjunction with his position held on the
Committee on Legislation of the Califurnia Comnunity and Junior
College Association.

Mr. Bartholomew introduced Dr. Hart, Assisiant to the
Superintendent.

Mr. Greinke requested that a joint meeling of representacives of
the local hich school districts bae pleaned and scheduled. Thurs-

APPROVED

BUDGET
APPROVED

PUBLIC HEARING
REGULAR SESSIOH

AGERDA ADOPTED
REPORTS AND
COMMUNTICATIONS

CONFERENCE
REQUEST

APPROVED

TRUSTEES

day, September 18, 1975, was set as & tentative date. Superintendznt
Lombardi will make the necessary arvangements and notify the Trusiees.

Mrs. Derry ihanked the public for their interest shown during the
last few weeks, stating that she hopad that their interesti would
continue throughout the school year.

360

Page 3 of 12
08-04-75



Superintendent Lombardi siated thal a Calivernia Schoal Boards
Association delegate is to be clected. Information will be
sent to each Trustee regarding the candidains and the Board
will be asked to vote as a unit at Lhe next meeting for a
delegate.

n of a District plan has begun
Trustees for

He reported that the prepurotio
The beginning statemanl will ba sent to the
informetion.

He repovted that more mewbers for thz Transportation Copmittec
are necded and that he will speal with the Trusiess ingividually

whose areas are not yet ropresented.

that the first Agricultural
August 5, 1975. Mr. Brower,

Superintendent Lombardi ennounced
Comnittee Mezting will be held on

Vocational- 19 nnical Progl ms Coug uLlVL Hork E>n*v4vwce
Eaiinotion, Wl Sretdal Peoieots, il givvie ghe :

frs. Blaiuh na]l represent the bUd|ﬂ of TIUJLCPS

Mr. Resnick, President of the Academic Senate, stated that plans
for the In-Service Retreat to be held on Tuesday, September 2,
1975 have been finalized and that the Trustees will be ex Lend)”

a formal invitation by the Faculty.

Miss Eddy, President of the Associated Student Body; Mr.
President of the California School Employees Association; and

Mr. Lindblad, President of the Faculty Association, were present.

They did not have reports to present.

There viere no comments froin the public relating to items not
on the Agenda.

A1l items listed under the Consent Calendar are considered to
be routine and action is taken by the Board of Trustees in one
motion. There is no discussion of thzse items prior io the vote

unless it is requested that specific items be discussed or removed

from the Consenti Calendar.

Motion by Dvr. Marshall, seccinced by Hr.
carried, to approve the Consant Calendar
follows:

Taylor and unanimously
as presented, as

The foilowing courses presented through the Oubreach Conseirtium:
Course Beginiing Date

A Tima Lo Grow: Human Development Septemboy 20, 1975
Search: The Quest for Personal Mzaning September 15, 1975
Classic Theatre - The Hunanities in Diama Septembar 22, 1976
The Ascent of Man September 23, 1975

361

Gilbert,

[)FP{}K} b -ﬁ\l |l;

COMMUNICATIONS

SUPERINTERDENT

ARCADEMIC SEMATL

ASB
CSEA

FACULTY ASSOCILAT

PUBLTC

CONSENT
CALEMDAR

APPROVED

CURRTCULUHN

Page 4 of
08-04-75

12



That transportation and/or wilcage be pruvlﬁcd by the District
for the following course scheduled in the second session of the
1975 Summer Class Schedule:

Geology 31B (Field Genlogy)
August 22, 23, 2/
(Area: Punta Banda, baja, California)

The Certificate of Achievemeni evarded to the following: CERTIFICATE
OF ACHIEVENERT
Daniel K. Brennan Real Cstate
James G. Derbyshire Aministration of Justice
Hilliam C. Fancher Businnss haHQGEJJhL
Donald J. Griffin Real Estate
Michael hendyrickson Business Manageaent
Sharon Poffett ' Early Childhood Education
Aﬂthﬂj ﬂ Neuvei ﬂccnunLnnq
denmifen Dhgivng g
Julie Reﬁide Clarb SLLno and Secretariel
The following, qualified applicants appointed as extended day EXTENDED DAY
instructors on an "if-and-as-necded” basis for the 1975-76 INSTRUCTORS

academic year, at the hourly rate stipulated in the salary
schedule at the class to which each is qualified:

Probable
Applicant Degree Assignment _Salary
Batrow, Peter P. M.S.Ed Business Science $13.50/Hour
Downs, Donald M. M.B.A. Business Administration 13.50/Hour
Dunlap, Patricia A. A.A. Nursing 13.00/Hour
Jensen, Robert I. B.S. Administration of Justice  13.00/Hour
Fowley, Freeman A. M.B.A.  Human Relations/Business 14.25/Hour
Hartman, Candice A. B.S. Home Econanics 13.00/Hour
Kenny, Yalter M.B.A. Data Processing 14.25/Hour
Kutch, Susan C. M.A. Architeclure 13.50/ilour
Smith, Rebecca A. B.S. Typing Labhoratory 13.00/lour
Tietz, Raymond L. B.B.A. Personal & Family Finance  13.00/Heur
Wright, Dianne L. B.A. Physical Fducation 13.00/Hour
*Rainsay, Donna G. B. S, Typing Learning Center 13.00/ o
Gurule, llerinan G. B.A. Cross Country Coach 13.00/ our

The following, qualificed applicants appainﬁed as extendad dey
instructors on an "if-and-as-needed” lnﬁ is for ine 1974-75 scadunic
year and for the 1975 Summer Session, at the hourly rate stipuleted
in the salary schedule at tha class to which each is qualified:

Anania, Patricia M. M.A. Spanish $13.50/Hour
Wood, Maura M.A. Spanish 13.50/Hour
Jensen, Roberi I. B.A. Administration of Justice  13.00/Hour

*Daughter of Audrey Ramsey, Administralive Secretary

(%]
<n
™

Page 5 of 12
08-04-75



That the Tellowing positions ba declorad as Management Positions
for 1975-1976.

Superintendent

Assistant to the Superintendent

Dean of Instructicn

Dean of Students

Associate Dean of Instruction/Centinuing Education
Associate Deen of Students/i ‘ﬁlf*w ns and Records
fissociate Dean of Students/Studont Affairs

SO B Wwng -~

The following Classified Persennel Regular Actions:

Employmznt
1. Clinten T. Harris, Custodian II, Grade 25, Sfeu iy §728.00
p1uq $25.00 por month Jn1rt d1]|PIEHt! 11 for tn.a] of

p)‘ \'I\Jlrl\-;"}b {:.II‘. L-I i\-1-)L ii-, JJ

2. Doris D. Driml, Switchboard Operator, Part Time, CGrade 20,
Step 1, $491.25 (75% of salary including dlffLr01T1u!)
effective August 11, 1975.

Change of Status

1. Andrew Murphy, currently Custodian 11, to Groundsman I,
Grade 24, Step 3, $782.00 per month, effective August 11,
1975.

2. Doris Wilkinson, currently Clerk Typist II, to Departiental
Secretary, Counseling, Grade 27, Step 3, $842.00 per month,
effective upon assignment of replacement.

3. Viola Burk, Switchboard Cperatoy, Part Time, to Clerk
Typist II, Maintenance Operations, Grade 20, Step 5,
$782.00 per month, effective August 14, 1975.

4. MiryLou Doleva, Account Clevk II, to Departmental Secretary,
Community Information ana Services, Grade 27, Step 3,
$842.00 per month, effeciive upon assignment of rep1arement.

5. Wanta McIntire, Clerk Typist II (Work Experience), to
Departaental Sgcrpbi>;, P‘:I Expairience, Grade 27, Step 1,
$763.00 per month, effective August 5, 1975.

Work Schedule - Departmental Secretaries

ety
That Departizenlal Secreteries return te duty on August 25, which
is five days prior to their scheduled return on September 2.
They will be paid on a pre-rated basis for the additional werk
assigniment.

363

MANAGEMER
POSITIONS

CLASSTIFIED
PERSCNNEL -

REGULAR ACTLONS

Page 6 of 12
08-04-75



The Tollowing speakers and subsequent

during the seccond summer session:

Rosalie Abrams July 30
Edythe Petlers August 13
Anne Cooper hucust 27

Patvicia Foster as an actuimpsinist for
Sunmier Session at $5.25 pa- heur for
hours fincluding rehearsats and perfor
shall not exceed 5157.50.

The Following recommendalions nade a

this Concert
na sore then

BHices. The

W epproved by the Executive

Counicil of the Assccicted Student Body:

1. That the name of the card bﬂ CﬂdI

Studont Raty Cavd 19 iﬂn e L
available Lnrough wne cooperation
Body.

2. That the services mede available through the purchase of the
“Student Services Card" be supplemanted by the initiation of

1 of the ﬁssoc¢ated Student

1; d srom the

fees for their visits

$25.00
25,00
25.00

Chorale fTor
thirty (30)

total cost

5“50C|gtvd

the SCCDWMSP, the "Saddleback Community College District

Merchants Support Program".

3. That a series of publications be developed 1o be presented

to the Student Body at the beginning of each quarter
including an attractive brochure displaying the names and
locations of all participating businesses, as well as a
booklet elaborating on tha wmore intangible services of an
ipplying a repiresentative
voice for student needs to augmenting the spivit of an

organization of students, Trom si

integrated campus lite.

In addition, that the price of the new "Student Services Card"

be Towered frem $10.00 for the year to $2.00 for the quarter.

The following awards, each bidder hov
meeling qpecu-i ations, and Lhat payin
dejivery and accepiance of tho items

1. Bid No. R-7236 ~ Conference Cuaiv

The Welch Coimpeny

"Hj submitted the

e be csuthorized upon

orcered.

5 - Social Scirnce

$ 1,272.00

2. Bid No. R-2685 - Cassettes - Typing Program - Business

Greqgg/MeGray Hi1l Bouk Company

3. Bid Mo. 194 - Testing & Inspection Services for Gyin/PE Complex

H. V. Lawwaster & Co., Inc.

$ 12,500.00

Tow bid

$ 2,724.20+

COMMUNTTY CVEMT
COMMUNITY SERVT

FINE ARTS

ASSOCIATED
STUDENT BODY
CARD

i
WARDS

Page 7 of 12
03-04-75



4. Bid No. R-9796 - Parking Lot Improvewents Lot #3 -
Buildinygs & Grounds

Pacific Sealcoating Co. $ 377.00
Moi-gan Paving Co. .998.00
$ T1.375.00

5. Bid No. R-6138 - Surgcon's Scrub Sink - Rursing

Aa Abats Plumbing $ 1,400.00
The foilowing progress paymnent roquests os submitied: PROGRESS
PAYMENTS

Handball Courts - Progress Payment Request Ro. 8

Contract Price ~ $154,478.00

Amount earnad as of 07-23-75 $Ibt A478.00

Lear WY patentisn Ty

Larned to date %IJ“ ,030. 54

Less previous payments _133,257.60
Amount due this request $ b,772.60

Gym/Physical Education Complex - Progress Payment Request No. |

Contract Price - $2,481,699.00
Amount earned as of 07-24-75 $ 82,430.00

Less 10% retention _8,243.00
Earned to date $ 74,187.00

Less previous payments ==
Amount due this reguest $ 74,187.00

Purchase Orders 19392 through 194386, totaling $'26 260.89, PURCHASE ORDERS
and that payment be authorized upon delivery and arcentarco orF
the items ordercd.
District Marrants 24290 through 24357, totaling $31,433.71. PAYHENT CF BILLS
The report on proposed legislation affacting schoel districts, LEGISLATIVE
introduced in the current session, for informution. REPORT
Superintendent Lowbardi submitted the following report and NEK PROGRANS

recommnandations to the Boerd of Trustees for inforinaticn and
approval. Mr. Brewer, Vocationai-Technical Programs,
Cooperative Work Experience Education, and Special Projects
was present to reply to questions.

Agricultural Progran

Persons interested in participating on the Agricultural Advisory
Comnittee have beoen notified that a "planning session" will be
held August 5, 1975. At this meeting a schedule of advisory
meetings wili be established.

Lo
&
(&

Page 8 of 17
08-04-75



Since the State requires 1gpr0va1 of all programs by the Governing

Board of the District, approval of the Agricultural Prograw by
the Board of Trustees will bo sought whon goals, ObJPCiIkPQ, and
curriculum ave established.

Comnercial Husic Progran

Superintendent Lombardi recomsended that the Board of Trustecaes
approve the CUmn3)CLd| Husin Program and courses included as

prosented.  The Southere Aras Vocaiional Peans and Directors of
Vocational kEducation apnyoved the h~'i for a Comcorcial Music

Program at Saddleback Clni“uc on May 21. 1975,

Vocational Education Aci {V.E.A.) Mork-Study Program

Through Y.E.A. entitlemcnt, the St?te has granted Scddleback

College $5,189.00 (80 p?.(ﬁ1L) to establish a Work-Study Program.
The Fol]eBe is required o provida ‘? 31100 (20 poveent) ag igg
pahE PUEr TS 4 D W L Gidla e e Ghe Py QU i, fhe total sum C\V_'l’*l!r)]e

for the TQ/J 76 academic year would be $6,560.00.

The purpose of Work-Study, its goals and characteristics weie
noted.

Superintendent Lombardi recommended that the Board of Trustees
approve the Hork-Study Program as a means for providing Tinancial
assistance to those students who can provide data establishing

a valid financial need to continue theiv education at this College.

Motion by Mrs. Berry, seconded by M. Greinke and unaniiously
carried, to approve tihe Commiorcial Music Program and courses

included and the Work-Study Progves av presented.

Superintendent Lombardi vecommended that the Academic Senate be
granted 20% released time, to be distyributed among the officers
serving thet body, for the 1975-76 «cedemic year.

Motion by Dr. HMarshall, seconded by Hirs. Brandl and cerried,
that the Acadcwmic Senate be granivd 20% released time, to be
distributed among the officors serving that boay, for the
1975-76 acadewic year.

Mr. Greinke vas opposed.

Mr. Barletta recommended that the jeb specifications for the
following naw classified positions be approved as preseniod:

1. Coordinator of Duplicating Center

2. Mairtenance Man I - Painter

3. Groundsman TI1

4. Predischarge FEducation Program (PREP) Coordinator

366

APPRCVED

ACADEHIC SERATE
RELEASED T1ME

APPROVED

CLASSIFIED
PERSOHKEL -
J0B SPECIFICATI

(ADDENDUM

Page 9 of 12
06-04-75



Motion by Mr. Taylor, secended by Dr. Harshall and unanimously APPROVLD
carried, that the job specifications Tor the above new
classified positions be enproved as prosented.

Mr. Barletta recommended that the revisced Cevtificated Szlarvy BOARD POLICIES
Schedule, Board Policy No. 4107, and thu vevised Classified 4102 AND 4201
Salary Schedule, Roard Poiicy No. 4207, be approved as submitied.

The revised salary schedules incorporto the Tollowing changes:

i. Increase of 12.1% over iie 1974-75 sajary schedules.

2. Deleticn of provision stating that "schedule is based on a
cost-of-Tiving index for Los ﬁn{“T's issued by the Dureau

F Labor Statistics for the yeer ecding on March 31.°

These changes are effective July 1, 1975,

Motion by Mr. Greipke, secondad by Dr. Marshall and caivied, APPROVED
that the revised Certificated Salary Schedule, Board Policy

No. 4102, and the revised Classified S“Tary Schedule, Board

Policy No. 4201, be approved as submitied.

Mr. Baclkus and Fr. Taylor werce oppossad.

Mir. Backus stated that all these years the automatic cost of
Tiving provision has worked for the District. He stated that
he is disappointed that the one time it worked against the
District is is considered "bad." Perhaps in the future it
would be to the District's advantage.

Mr. Barletta recommended that amval salaries for District SALARY -
administrators be approved as presea*cd below, effective ADMINISTRATTVE
July 1, 1975: PERSONNEL
Superintendent $40,500
Plus $10C/month for traveld
Business Manager 35,500
Dean of Instruction 32,000
Dean of Studentis 32,600
Associate Dean of Tnstruction 30.000
Associate Dean of Counseling and Studeni Arfeirs 30,0600
Rssociate Dean of Adimissijons and Records 30.000
Motion by Mr. Greinke, seconded by i'rs. Berry and unapimously APPROVED

carried, that ennuacl salaries for Distirict administrators be
approved as presented, effective July 1, 1975.

307 Page 10 of 17
08-01.



Mr. Blurock, William Blurcck and Partusrs, Architecis, requested BRCHITECTS

a motien to approve the design development drawings of the

Music Arts Facility to enable them to subiit them to the Office MUSIC ARTS FACILI
of Architecture and Construction prior to Lthe next meeting of the

Board of Trustees scheduled Lo be held Septenbar 8, 1975, He

acknowledued that there wore no major changes from the skotches

presented at the previous meeiing.

Moticn by Fr. Taylor, secomied hy Firs. Branat and unaniwously APPROVED
carried, to approve the de.i an development drawings of the
Music Arts Facility as pres |

LRk

Mr. Barlelta stated that an agrecment for avchitectural services AGREEMENT FOR
to be provided by William Blurcck & Partners Tor lhe upicting of ARCHITECTURAL
the Campus Mastey Plan, including landscape deveiopmont, is ro- SEhUICLS

submitted for approval. He recommanded that the Supcriniendent

or Business Manager bz anthovized to execoute this agresmont

Motion by Mi. Taylor, seconded by Dr. Marshall and Lnarimaus1y APPROVED
carried, that the Superintcndent or Business Manager be
authoriz*d to execute the agresment for archi tectural services

.f"-Jh

provided by William Blurock & Partners for the updating of the
Campus Master Plan, including landscaps d?U“?Opnan, as
submiitted.

The Agrecment for Architectural Services is dated July 14, 1975.

PROPOSALS -

Mr. Barletta stated that proposals have been requested frof
rect i o FOUNDATION
15218

several firms for the foundation iWV“%L?Uat10ﬂ in com

with the Music Arts Facility. A suimmary of the propo INVESTIGATIOH,
received for the performance of ihis work is given balov: MUSIC ARTS
' FACILITY
Bidder Aimgunt
LeRoy Crandall and Associates $2,750.00
Converse Davis Dixon Associaies 1,7060.00
Moore & Tabor 1,500.00
Pacific Soils Engineering, Ilnc. 2,500.00

Mr. Barletta vrecomnended that Moore & Taber, Consulting Encineers
and he;1901€L5, he appointed to conduct the Toundation investigation
for the Music Arts Facility et a Tfee not to exceed ihe o
$1,500.00.

sti
aF

Motiecn by Mi. Tay]ow secendad by . Greinke and unanimously APPROVED
carried, that Moove & Taber, Consuiting Enginutis and Geologists,
be appointed to conduct the Toundation investigation for Lhe

Music Arts Facility at a fee not to exceed the sum of 51,500.00.

368 Page 11 of 12
08-04-75



Mr. Barletia stated ihat in ovdar to avoid delay in the procurement REQUEST FOK
of certain supplies and equipmani which wmay be required by the AUTHORIZAY TOH
start of the I:l] quarlier, it nay be rc*=~ sary to make bid awards

and to process pu ‘chase orcnps and bid nuymnnts prior to the next

reaular meeting of the Boawd of f!uQLP

He recorszndzd that the Business Fanaga
authorized L avard certain bids the n*'?t rospﬁ; |n1e hidders
mecting specitTications and o v s grders and varrants for
necessary supplies and equipn_oint, subjzei to ratification of these
items by the Beard of Trustoes at the wmcebing of September 8, 1975

Mr. Barletta further stated that boLu the Handb211 Courts and the  (ADDERDUM)
Tennis Courts have been congleted cxcept Tor soms winor iions

which will be perforinzd in the next several Lceks In oroer o

avoid a daTuy in Tiling a notice of completion until after the

next Hnard ”"“*'l’_ ha recovannded that the Supssintondant op

the Business hanagor be auvnerized to deClare whion (e Check Tist

items are comp]eucu. At that time, the Business Manager will {ile

the Notice of Completion and process a werrant for Tinal payment 35

days after the date of such Tiling. The above acticn will be

subject to ratification by tnL Board at the mecting of September 8,

1975,

Motion by HMr. Tayloir, scconded by Mr. Greinke and unanimously \PPROVED
carried, that the Business Manager or the Supzrintendent be
authorized to award certain bias to the Towest responsible
bidders meeting specifications and to process orders and warrants
for necessary supplies and equipinent, subject to ratification

of these items by the Board of Trustees at the mzeting of
September 8, 1975; and that the xupﬁruzuvhuoni or the Business
Manager be aULﬂﬁYlZGd to declare when the check 1ist items are
completed on both the Handball Courts and the Tennis Courts in
order to allow the Business Manager to file the Hotice of
Complietion and process a warrant for final payment 35 days after
the date of such filing, the action baing subject to ratitication
by the Board of Trustees at the meeting of September 8, 1675.

There being no further bUQ1'¢ﬂﬁ, the Neeting was adjourned at RDICURMS
11:15 p.m. until Sepiember 8, 1975.

i';.-'..‘" n“

' -

FA RS k
ﬂ LuHJ .dl, Secretary to Ps Board of Trustees

L]
o
o

Page 12 of 12
09 -0r .75



